
From: Rob Johnston
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Subject: Re: Red Hills SWD
Date: Friday, July 31, 2015 6:33:04 PM

Kellie, 
I understand your thoughts on lining the collection points but I'm not sure it's possible. We
will be washing across the lip of the sump and anything we have holding the liner in place will
wash away and collapse the liner. The best way would be to simply treat the sump initially to
prevent sodium binding and contamination. If you have a suggestion to keep the liner in place,
I will certainly try it.  

Thanks,

Rob Johnston
R&A Technology
832-244-3811

On Jul 31, 2015, at 1:47 PM, Jones, Kellie, EMNRD <Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us> wrote:

Rob,
 
It was a pleasure meeting you this morning.  Below are the conditions in regards to the
proposed work at the Red Hills SWD. 
 
1.  Ensure initial samples are taken prior to work commencing.  Samples will test for
TPH, BTEX, and Chlorides.  Vertical and horizontal delineation will be required. 
2.  Collection points for fluid must be lined.  Initial  and final samples will be required
for all collection points. 
3.  After work has been completed, final sampling for TPH, BTEX, and Chlorides must
be tested. 
4.  Ensure BLM and State Land Office (SLO) approves/concurs.
 
There is a possible historic release at the site that will need to be investigated. 
 
We will be visiting the site Monday morning, if there are any changes please let us
know.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
 
Thank you,
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 

mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us
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mailto:S@state.nm.us


 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to
adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground
water, surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval
does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal,
state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
Please note:
-The OCD is no longer granting “risk-based,” or standard closure of events/RPs with
remediation deferred to site abandonment/sale/closure.  The RP will remain open until
such time as historic contamination is addressed.
-Photographic documentation is stipulated for all events involving liquids.
 
If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.
 
 
 
From: Rob Johnston [mailto:rmjohnstonii@mac.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 6:52 AM
To: Zack Thomas
Cc: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD; Shelly Tucker
Subject: Re: 8 am meeting
 
Kellie,
Here is the plan for the Mewbourne  Red Hills SWD. I don’t have a way to print
the document. If you could print one that would be very helpful. We can also look
at it on the computer. I will also have the pics on the computer. 
Thanks,

Rob Johnston
President
832-244-3811

rmjohnstonii@mac.com

 
 

 
On Jul 31, 2015, at 4:45 AM, Zack Thomas
<zthomas@mewbourne.com> wrote:
 
Guys,

I'm not going to make the meeting at 8:00 am, I've got food poisoning

mailto:rmjohnstonii@mac.com
mailto:rmjohnstonii@mac.com
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com


or something.  Been up all night in the restroom ( sure you don't
wanna know the details) lol, but yall proceed and let me know how it
goes.. hopefully i will be in better shape by the afternoon so let me
know how it goes. sorry

Sent from my iPhone
 



From: Rob Johnston
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Cc: Zack Thomas
Subject: Application Update-Mewbourne Red Hills
Date: Monday, August 17, 2015 7:51:51 AM
Attachments: PastedGraphic-3.pdf

Kellie,
Everything went well with the initial  application of DeSalt. At this point they are continuing
to flush and wash the soil. They added a sprinkler system for the area that is just below the pad
to ensure that any remaining salts will be flushed and to provide water for any seeding that we
may do in the next few weeks. 

The only area that offers me any concerns is the Anadarco pad. We did not want to break the
pad so we were getting minimal percolation. On one hand that was good because we were able
to rinse more salts off the surface, on the other hand we are having to take our time getting
water and DeSalt to move through the column. We may need an additional small treatment in
the near future for that area. 

Mewbourne through Diversity is keeping an eye on the entire area and are periodically
checking the levels as they flush and water the soils.  We are dealing with any areas that are
still showing elevated levels. We are planning to check for elevated salts soon and may add
some DeSalt treatments to any areas remaining elevated. I do not expect there to be many
areas that remains high or that we will need more than small amounts of DeSalt in very
targeted areas.  

Thanks,

Rob Johnston
President
832-244-3811

rmjohnstonii@mac.com

 

On Aug 14, 2015, at 1:34 PM, Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
<Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us> wrote:

I was just checking in to the progress of the site. 
 
Thanks,
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD

mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us
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575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to
adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground
water, surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval
does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal,
state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
Please note:
-The OCD is no longer granting “risk-based,” or standard closure of events/RPs with
remediation deferred to site abandonment/sale/closure.  The RP will remain open until
such time as historic contamination is addressed. 
-Photographic documentation is stipulated for all events involving liquids.
 
If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.

mailto:S@state.nm.us


From: Rob Johnston
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Subject: Re: Red Hills West SWD
Date: Friday, August 28, 2015 12:52:21 PM
Attachments: PastedGraphic-3.pdf

Kellie,
I will let Zack update you on the actual numbers but we have see excellent results in the last 2
weeks. Approximately 80% drops. We could probably replant the non-pad areas and water
them, getting complete regrowth before winter. 

What BLM mix would you want planted there. I will talk to Zack and see if we can get
something on the ground in the next 2 weeks.

Thanks,

Rob Johnston
President
832-244-3811

rmjohnstonii@mac.com

 

On Aug 28, 2015, at 11:37 AM, Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
<Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us> wrote:

Good morning.
 
I was just checking in with how the progress of the application processing at the site
was occurring.   
 
Thanks.
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to

mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us
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adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground
water, surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval
does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal,
state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
Please note:
-The OCD is no longer granting “risk-based,” or standard closure of events/RPs with
remediation deferred to site abandonment/sale/closure.  The RP will remain open until
such time as historic contamination is addressed. 
-Photographic documentation is stipulated for all events involving liquids.
 
If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.



From: Groves, Amber
To: Tucker, Shelly; Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Cc: Austin Weyant; Keyes, Jamie, EMNRD; Naranjo, Mark M.
Subject: RE: Red Hills West SWD
Date: Friday, November 13, 2015 7:46:19 AM
Attachments: ~WRD000.jpg

image001.png
image003.png

Good Morning, Austin,
 
NMSLO concurs with conditional closures and agrees with the necessity of providing the field
delineation data from the October soil bores.  In addition, NMSLO would like to request a seeding
plan for this site.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Amber Groves
Remediation Specialist
Field Operations Division
(575)392-3697
(575)263-3209 cell
New Mexico State Land Office
2827 N. Dal Paso Suite 117
Hobbs, NM  88260
………………………………
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, including all documents, files, or previous e-mail
messages attached hereto, may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information.  If you are not
the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that you must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution, or
use of any of the information contained in and/or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY
PROHIBITED.  If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender and
delete the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner.  Thank you.
 
 
 
From: Tucker, Shelly [mailto:stucker@blm.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2015 9:40 AM
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD <Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us>
Cc: Austin Weyant <austin.weyant@soudermiller.com>; Groves, Amber <agroves@slo.state.nm.us>;
Keyes, Jamie, EMNRD <Jamie.Keyes@state.nm.us>
Subject: Re: Red Hills West SWD
 
BLM concurs with the NMOCD stipulations and conditionally approves closure.

 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us
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mailto:/O=STATE OF NEW MEXICO/OU=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=C-MarkM.Naranjo


 
Sincerely,
 
Shelly J Tucker
Environmental Protection Specialist
Bureau of Land Management
 
620 E. Greene St
Carlsbad, NM 88220
 
575.234.5905 - Direct
575.361.0084 - Cellular
 
stucker@blm.gov
 

 
The BLM acceptance/approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment or if the location fails to reclaim properly.  In such an
event that the location does not revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are encountered, the
operator will be asked to address the issues until the contaminant issues are fully mitigated and the
location is successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or local laws/regulations.
 
Confidentiality Warning:  This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the
individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged or
confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.  If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please notify
the sender immediately.
 
On Thu, Nov 12, 2015 at 8:21 AM, Jones, Kellie, EMNRD <Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us>
wrote:

Austin,
 
Good morning.  The closure report is conditionally approved with the following conditions:
 
1. The RP will remain open until there have been two additional rounds of sampling to ensure the
product has not released chlorides back to the surface. One sampling event should occur in April
2016 and then October 2016.  OCD would like to be present at these sampling events. At that time
all results will be reviewed to determine if the RP can be closed.
2. Provide the data from the 6 Oct 2015 sampling event.
3. Ensure BLM and SLO approval/concurrence.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to ask. 

mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us


 
Thank you,
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
 
 
From: Austin Weyant [mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 2:45 PM
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Subject: Red Hills West SWD
 

 

 

J. Austin Weyant

Project Scientist

Souder Miller & Associates

575.689.7040

austin.weyant@soudermiller.com 
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From: Austin Weyant
To: Lucas Middleton
Subject: Fw: Mewbourne Red Hills SWD # 1 info
Date: Thursday, October 8, 2015 9:17:47 AM
Attachments: H502242 MEWBOURNE.pdf

H502312 MEWBOURNE.pdf
Red_Hills_SWD_map(updated).pdf
red hills swd 1 8-4-15.xlsx
RED HILLS SWD 8-13-15.xlsx
MX-2615N_20150824_080405.pdf
Sample Sheet Template- Mewborn Red Hills State SWD #1 (2) 9-2-2015.xlsx
Sample Sheet Template- Mewbourne Red Hills State SWD #1 (3) 9-9-2015.xlsx
Sample Sheet Template- Mewbourne Red Hills State SWD #1 (4) 9-16-2015.xlsx

J. Austin Weyant
Project Scientist
Souder Miller & Associates
575.689.7040
austin.weyant@soudermiller.com 

From: Lance Crenshaw <lcrenshaw@diversifiedfsi.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2015 8:39 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Cc: Michael Burton; Michael Patterson
Subject: Mewbourne Red Hills SWD # 1 info
 
Austin,
 
Attached you will find the site map, field sampling data and lab data for this site. If you need
anything else, just let me know, I will try to help you the best I can. Have a good day.
 
 
 
Lance Crenshaw
Project Manager
Diversified Environmental Services
 

mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


RE: RED HILLS SWD #1


HOBBS, NM 88240


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/24/15  16:30.


Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 


applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 


an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at


www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.


Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:


Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)


Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)


Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)


Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.


This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 


chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely, 


August 29, 2015


Celey D. Keene


Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


HOBBS NM, 88240


(575) 937-6252


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


08/29/2015


08/24/2015 08/24/2015


RED HILLS SWD #1


NONE GIVEN


NOT GIVEN


Water


** (See Notes)


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: FRAC TANK WATER SAMPLE (H502242-01)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/L Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride* 6700 4.00 08/25/2015 ND 100 100 3.92100


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Notes and Definitions 


Relative Percent DifferenceRPD


Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND


** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.


Insufficient time to reach temperature.***


Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-


Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


RE: RED HILLS WEST SWD #1


HOBBS, NM 88240


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/31/15  16:37.


Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 


applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 


an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at


www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.


Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:


Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)


Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)


Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)


Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.


This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 


chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely, 


September 01, 2015


Celey D. Keene


Lab Director/Quality Manager


Page 1 of 4







PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


HOBBS NM, 88240


(575) 937-6252


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


09/01/2015


08/31/2015 08/31/2015


RED HILLS WEST SWD #1


NONE GIVEN


MEWBOURNE


Water


** (See Notes)


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: WEST FRAC TANK WATER SAMPLE (H502312-01)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/L Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride* 172 4.00 09/01/2015 ND 104 104 0.00100


Sample ID: EAST FRAC TANK WATER SAMPLE (H502312-02)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/L Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride* 300 4.00 09/01/2015 ND 104 104 0.00100


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Notes and Definitions 


Relative Percent DifferenceRPD


Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND


** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.


Insufficient time to reach temperature.***


Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-


Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Site Diagram
Mewbourne, Red Hills West SWD #1


Sec. 16 T26S R32E
Lea County, NM


Drafted By: Lance Crenshaw, 9-18-15
0 0.025 0.050.0125 Miles


Spill Area:
193,350 sq. ft.
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Sheet1

		Company Name: 				MEWBOURNE								SP Date:				8/13/15

		Location Name:				RED HILLS SWD								Rel Date: 



		SP1		CHL		PID				SP2		CHL		PID				SP3		CHL		PID				SP3A		CHL		PID				SP4		CHL		PID				SP10		CHL		PID				SP11		CHL		PID				SP12		CHL		PID				SP13		CHL		PID				SP14		CHL		PID

		1'		4873		48.2				1'		6622		0				1'		1874		1.2				1'		1499		0				SURF		4498		8.9				SURF		3873		5.6				SURF		999		0				SURF		1124		0				SURF		1249		0				SURF		4873		28.4

		2'		2124		36.8				2'		3323		0				2'		2624		0.3				2'		2024		0				1'		1999		3.4				1'		1999		0.8				1'		674		0				1'		624		0				1'		649		0				1'		2249		8.9

		3'		1499		12.4				3'		1674		0				3'		3373		0				3'		1749		0				2'		1299		0.8				2'		1624		0.3				2'		624		0				2'		574		0				2'		699		0				2'		1274		0.3

		4'		874		8.4				4'		1249		0				4'		3623		0				4'		1624		0				3'		4373		0.4				3'		1374		0																												3'		874		0

																																		4'		1749		0.4				4'		1499		0																												4'		749		0
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		SP5		CHL		PID				SP6		CHL		PID				SP7		CHL		PID				SP8		CHL		PID				SP9		CHL		PID				SP15		CHL		PID				SP16		CHL		PID				SP18		CHL		TPH				SP19		CHL		TPH				SP20		CHL		TPH

		SURF		1274		128.3				SURF		1799		283.6				SURF		999		38.4				SURF		1249		23.4				SURF		1374		1.2				SURF		2124		12.4				SURF		1124		0

		1'		749		112.4				1'		3024		142.4				1'		4248		24.4				1'		1149		10.2				1'		4023		0.3				1'		1499		0.1				1'		749		0

		2'		2374		72.4				2'		3423		128.6				2'		3373		12.6				2'		2249		12.6				2'		999		0				2'		699		0				2'		674		0

		3'		774		72.1				3'		4748		84.3				3'		3498		5.9				3'		874		8.6				3'		1374		0				3'		674		0

		4'		3373		68.4				4'		3373		75.4				4'		3623		3.4				4'		749		4.4				4'		999		0
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Sheet1

		Company Name: 				Mewborn								SP Date:				9/2/15

		Location Name:				Red Hills State SWD #1								Rel Date: 



		SP1		CHL		PID				SP2		CHL		PID				SP3		CHL		PID				SP4		CHL		PID				SP5		CHL		PID				SP11		CHL		PID				SP12		CHL		PID				SP13		CHL		PID				SP14		CHL		PID				SP15		CHL		PID

		Surface		275		30				Surface		650		0.2				Surface		1,175		0.3				Surface		175		0				Surface		75		0				Surface		100		0				Surface		100		0				Surface		500		0				Surface		375		0.4				Surface		325		0.7

		1'		1,000		62.2				1'		2,699		0				1'		175		0.7				1'		250		0				1'		100		0				1'		700		0				1'		100		0				1'		1,025		1.3				1'		300		0.3				1'		325		1.4

		2'		275		69				2'		1,600		0.1				2'		200		0.9				2'		225		0.8				2'		125		0				2'		225		0				2'		100		0.2				2'		500		3.5				2'		425		3				2'		300		1.3

		3'		100		27				3'		425		0				3'		200		0.3				3'		725		2.4				3'		100		0				3'		125		0				3'		100		0				3'		550		3.5				3'		425		2				3'		675		0.7

		4'		100		0.2				4'		1,000		0				4'		150		0.4				4'		1,325		0.7				4'		100		0				4'		175		0				4'		250		0.4				4'		2,274		0				4'		925		0.8				4'		525		0.1

		5'		75		0.6				5'		625		0				5'		175		0.1				5'		625		2.8				5'		100		0				5'		125		0				5'		2,199		0.1				5'		800		0												5'		1,749		0.2
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		SP6		CHL		PID				SP7		CHL		PID				SP8		CHL		PID				SP9		CHL		PID				SP10		CHL		PID				SP16		CHL		PID				SP17		CHL		PID				SP18		CHL		PID				SP19		CHL		PID				SP20		CHL		PID

		Surface		100		0				Surface		225		0.4				Surface		450		0				Surface		6,498		0				Surface		3,249		2.4				Surface		325		0.6

		1'		450		0.2				1'		175		0.5				1'		200		0				1'		3,349		0.2				1'		2,599		1.3				1'		400		0

		2'		750		4.6				2'		150		2.2				2'		200		0				2'		3,474		0.2				2'		3,499		0.6				2'		175		0.1

		3'		1,025		11.2				3'		150		0				3'		175		0				3'		2,549		0				3'		3,499		0.3				3'		125		0.5

		4'		1,600		3.4				4'		350		1.3				4'		200		0				4'		175		0.1				4'		2,974		0.1				4'		150		0.1

		5'		1,375		0.9				5'		950		0.3				5'		250		0				5'		1,000		0				5'		2,224		0				5'		275		0
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Sheet1

		Company Name: 				Mewbourne								SP Date:				9/9/15

		Location Name:				Red Hills State SWD #1								Rel Date: 



		SP1		CHL		PID				SP2		CHL		PID				SP3		CHL		PID				SP4		CHL		PID				SP5		CHL		PID				SP11		CHL		PID				SP12		CHL		PID				SP13		CHL		PID				SP14		CHL		PID				SP15		CHL		PID

		Surface		2,499		1.4				Surface		1,475		0				Surface		4,349		0.8				Surface		400		2.1				Surface		250		0				Surface		1,000		0.8				Surface		125		0.1				Surface		125		0.4				Surface		600		9				Surface		425		2.1

		1'		2,724		37.1				1'		15,995		2.6				1'		425		0				1'		150		6.2				1'		100		0				1'		125		2.5				1'		150		0				1'		75		0.3				1'		775		1.8				1'		325		0.1

		2'		850		1.7				2'		1,175		0.2				2'		250		0.7				2'		150		0.7				2'		125		0				2'		175		16.4				2'		150		0				2'		150		0.1				2'		200		4				2'		225		0

		3'		175		1.3				3'		3,899		0.2				3'		225		0.1				3'		75		0.7				3'		125		0.2				3'		200		10.3				3'		125		0				3'		100		0.1				3'		175		0.1				3'		225		0.2

		4'		175		0.2				4'		500		0				4'		150		0				4'		875		0.1				4'		150		0.3				4'		225		3.8				4'		125		0				4'		475		0.1				4'		750		3.9				4'		175		0.8

		5'		150		0.2				5'		225		0				5'		125		0				REFUSAL								5'		125		0.1				5'		250		14				5'		125		0.4				5'		575		0.2				5'		800		0.3				5'		125		0.1
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		SP6		CHL		PID				SP7		CHL		PID				SP8		CHL		PID				SP9		CHL		PID				SP10		CHL		PID				SP16		CHL		PID				SP17		CHL		PID				SP18		CHL		PID				SP19		CHL		PID				SP20		CHL		PID

		Surface		750		0.1				Surface		150		1.5				Surface		575		0				Surface		325		0.7				Surface		2,474		0				Surface		300		0.4

		1'		2,074		0				1'		975		1.6				1'		2,424		0				1'		250		0				1'		1,749		0				1'		175		0

		2'		650		1.9				2'		950		0.6				2'		3,149		0				2'		375		0				2'		900		0				2'		125		0.1

		3'		1,400		0.2				3'		150		1.4				3'		350		0				3'		250		0				3'		175		0				3'		100		0.2

		4'		500		0.2				4'		150		0				4'		1,999		0				4'		4,724		0				4'		925		0				4'		150		0.2

		REFUSAL								5'		125		0.1				5'		1,645		0.1				REFUSAL								5'		450		0				5'		100		0.7
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Sheet1

		Company Name: 				Mewbourne								SP Date:				9/16/15

		Location Name:				Red Hills State SWD #1								Rel Date: 



		SP1		CHL		PID				SP2		CHL		PID				SP3		CHL		PID				SP4		CHL		PID				SP5		CHL		PID				SP11		CHL		PID				SP12		CHL		PID				SP13		CHL		PID				SP14		CHL		PID				SP15		CHL		PID

		Surface		2,499		1.4				Surface		1,475		0				Surface		4,349		0.8				Surface		400		2.1				Surface		250		0				Surface		1,000		0.8				Surface		125		0.1				Surface		125		0.4				Surface		600		9				Surface		425		2.1

		1'		2,724		37.1				1'		15,995		2.6				1'		425		0				1'		150		6.2				1'		100		0				1'		125		2.5				1'		150		0				1'		75		0.3				1'		775		1.8				1'		325		0.1

		2'		850		1.7				2'		1,175		0.2				2'		250		0.7				2'		150		0.7				2'		125		0				2'		175		16.4				2'		150		0				2'		150		0.1				2'		200		4				2'		225		0

		3'		175		1.3				3'		3,899		0.2				3'		225		0.1				3'		75		0.7				3'		125		0.2				3'		200		10.3				3'		125		0				3'		100		0.1				3'		175		0.1				3'		225		0.2

		4'		175		0.2				4'		500		0				4'		150		0				4'		875		0.1				4'		150		0.3				4'		225		3.8				4'		125		0				4'		475		0.1				4'		750		3.9				4'		175		0.8

		5'		150		0.2				5'		225		0				5'		125		0				REFUSAL								5'		125		0.1				5'		250		14				5'		125		0.4				5'		575		0.2				5'		800		0.3				5'		125		0.1
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		SP6		CHL		PID				SP7		CHL		PID				SP8		CHL		PID				SP9		CHL		PID				SP10		CHL		PID				SP16		CHL		PID				SP17		CHL		PID				SP18		CHL		PID				SP19		CHL		PID				SP20		CHL		PID

		Surface		750		0.1				Surface		150		1.5				Surface		575		0				Surface		325		0.7				Surface		2,474		0				Surface		300		0.4

		1'		2,074		0				1'		975		1.6				1'		2,424		0				1'		250		0				1'		1,749		0				1'		175		0

		2'		650		1.9				2'		950		0.6				2'		3,149		0				2'		375		0				2'		900		0				2'		125		0.1

		3'		1,400		0.2				3'		150		1.4				3'		350		0				3'		250		0				3'		175		0				3'		100		0.2

		4'		500		0.2				4'		150		0				4'		1,999		0				4'		4,724		0				4'		925		0				4'		150		0.2

		REFUSAL								5'		125		0.1				5'		1,645		0.1				REFUSAL								5'		450		0				5'		100		0.7
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From: Austin Weyant
To: zthomas@mewbourne.com
Subject: FW: Red Hill West - 1605A70
Date: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 11:44:44 AM
Attachments: Rpt_1605A70_Final_v1.pdf

Lab results on Red Hills west, the seeding has been completed should have the report to you this
week.
 
 
Thanks
 

J. Austin Weyant 
Project Scientist 

Souder, Miller & Associates
Engineering t Environmental t Surveying
201 S Halagueno 
Carlsbad, NM 88221
www.soudermiller.com
(575) 689-7040 (mobile)

Notice of Confidentiality and Privileged Status: This electronic mail message, including all
attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information or otherwise may be protected from disclosure. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure, distribution or actions which rely on the contents of this information is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete the message and any
attachment(s) from your system. 

Statement on Viruses and Harmful Software: While the message and attachment(s) have been
scanned with anti-virus software, SMA does not guarantee that this message or any attachment(s) is
free of computer viruses or other harmful software. SMA does not accept liability for any damages c
 
From: Michelle Garcia
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 10:24 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Cc: Lucas Middleton
Subject: Red Hill West - 1605A70
 

mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
mailto:mmg@hallenvironmental.com
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:lucas.middleton@soudermiller.com



May 31, 2016


Souder, Miller & Associates
Austin Weyant


Dear Austin Weyant:


RE: Red Hill West OrderNo.: 1605A70


FAX
TEL: (575) 689-7040


201 S Halagueno
Carlsbad, NM 88221


Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE


Albuquerque, NM 87109


Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107


Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 6 sample(s) on 5/24/2016 for the 
analyses presented in the following report.


Andy Freeman


These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  In order to 
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.  
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the 
sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 
received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.


Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.


ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190


Sincerely,


Laboratory Manager
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



http://www.hallenvironmental.com

http://www.hallenvironmental.com





Project: Red Hill West
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Lab Order: 1605A70


5/31/2016


Analytical Report
1605A70


Date Reported:


Lab Order:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.


Client Sample ID: C1
Lab ID: 1605A70-001 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 1:53:41 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C2
Lab ID: 1605A70-002 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 2:30:55 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C3
Lab ID: 1605A70-003 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 2:43:20 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C4
Lab ID: 1605A70-004 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 2:55:45 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C5
Lab ID: 1605A70-005 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 3:08:09 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Qualifiers:   


Page 1 of 3


Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.


* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits


ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 







Project: Red Hill West
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Lab Order: 1605A70


5/31/2016


Analytical Report
1605A70


Date Reported:


Lab Order:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.


Client Sample ID: C6
Lab ID: 1605A70-006 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 3:20:34 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Qualifiers:   


Page 2 of 3


Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.


* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits


ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 







Project: Red Hill West
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates


31-May-16


QC SUMMARY REPORT 1605A70WO#:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.


Sample ID MB-25539


Batch ID: 25539


Analysis Date: 5/26/2016Prep Date: 5/26/2016


Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: PBS RunNo: 34533


SeqNo: 1065112


mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions


Chloride 1.5ND


Sample ID LCS-25539


Batch ID: 25539


Analysis Date: 5/26/2016Prep Date: 5/26/2016


Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 34533


SeqNo: 1065113


lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions


Chloride 15.00 93.0 90 1101.5 014


Qualifiers:   


Page 3 of 3


* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits


ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 
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From: Austin Weyant
To: zthomas@mewbourne.com
Subject: FW: Red Hills
Date: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 8:53:57 AM
Attachments: reviewed_Closure Red Hills West SWD.pdf

RE Red Hills West SWD.eml.msg
Re Red Hills West SWD.eml.msg

 
Here is the Closure Report prepared by SAM and approved by BLM and NMOCD on 11/17.  We also
collected 4 soil samples and ran them for nutrient analysis on 12/2/15 the result showed low soil
Nitrogen and Iron. 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

From: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2015 12:26 PM
To: Zack Thomas
Cc: Tucker, Shelly; Groves, Amber; Austin Weyant
Subject: Red Hills
 
Zack,
 
Here are the responses that all three agencies provided on the Red Hills site.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
 
Thank you.
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
 

mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
http://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986
mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:agroves@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:S@state.nm.us



October 20, 2015 
#5B23439-BG6 


NMOCD District II 
1301 W Grand Ave 
ArtesiaNM88210 


SUBJECT: FINAL CLOSURE REPORT FOR INCIDENT 1RP-3771 RED HILLS WEST SWD #001, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 


Dear Kellie Jones: 


Souder Miller & Associates is pleased to submit the attached Final Closure Report of the remediation of the release 
site located on the Red Hills West SWD #001 in Eddy County, New Mexico. The purpose of the Final Report is to obtain 
approval from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) for the closure of the release that occurred on 
New Mexico State Land Office property on July 27, 2015.  


Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) responded at the request of Mewbourne Oil Company (MOC) to assess and 
delineate the release of production fluids associated with the Red Hills West SWD #001 well location.  The release was 
initially reported to NMOCD by Mewbourne Oil Company on July 27, 2015 and was a result of a Lightning. The table 
below summarizes information regarding the release.  Results of the assessment, delineation, and remedial activities 
follow in the attached closure report. 


Table 1: Release information and Site Ranking 
Name Red Hills West SWD #001 


Location 


Incident 
Number API Number Section, Township, Range 


1RP-3771 30-025-40162 (Unit P) Section 
16 


T 26S, R 
32E 


NMPM 


Estimated Date of Release 27-July-15
Date Reported to NMOCD 27-July-15


Reported by Zach Thomas, MOC 
Land Owner New Mexico State Land Office 
Reported To NM Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) 


Source of Release Lightning Strike 
Released Material Produced Water  
Released Volume 1900 bbls Produced Water 


Recovered Volume 1760 bbls Produced Water 


Net Release 140 bbls Produced Water 
Nearest Waterway 15 miles northeast of the Pecos River 


CONDITIONAL


1. The RP will remain open until there have been two additional rounds of 
sampling to ensure the product has not released the chlorides back to the 
surface. One sampling event should occur in April 2016 and then October 2016.  
OCD would like to be present at these sampling events.   At that time all results 
will be reviewed to determine if the RP can be closed.
2. Provide the data from the 6 Oct 2015 sampling event.
3. Ensure BLM and SLO approval/concurrence. 



KJones

Reviewed



KJones

Approved







Red Hills West SWD #001 Final Closure Report 
SMA Ref 5B23439 BG 6 


10/20/15 


Depth to Groundwater Estimated to be Greater than 100 feet 


Nearest Domestic Water 
Source Greater than 1,000 feet 


NMOCD Ranking 0 
SMA Response Dates Initial: September 28, 2015  Mitigation Activities:  August 4, 2015 


Subcontractors 
Disposal Facility 


Estimated Yd3 Contaminated 
Soil Excavated and Disposed 


Attached is a copy of the C-141 final located in Appendix B.  For questions or comments pertaining to the release or 
the attached Closure Report please feel free to contact either of us. 


Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 


SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES 


Austin Weyant    Cynthia Gray, CHMM 
Project Scientist Senior Scientist 
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FINAL CLOSURE REPORT FOR 
INCIDENT 1RP-3771 


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
RED HILLS WEST SWD #001 


API# 30-025-40162
SECTION 16, T26S R32E, NMPM 


LEA COUNTY, NM 


Prepared for: 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
Tyler, TX 75711 


Prepared by: 
Souder, Miller & Associates 
201 S. Halagueno 
Carlsbad, NM 88221 
575-689-7040


October 20, 2015 
SMA Reference 
5B23439 BG6
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1.0 Introduction 


On behalf of Mewbourne Oil Company (MOC), SMA has prepared this report that describes the 
assessment, initial delineation, and mitigation of a release associated with the Red Hills West 
SWD #001 release site.  The site is located in Section 16, T 26S, R 32E NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, on land owned by the State of New Mexico. Figure 1 illustrates the vicinity and 
location of the site.   


This report also documents the use of a “soil amendment for the treatment of brine affected 
sodic soils”(Evans SOS Environmental).  DeSalt Plustm is a proprietary blend of additives Calcium, 
Nitrogen and surfactants produced by SOS Environmental INC see the MSDS sheet located in 
the appendix.  DeSalt Plustm was applied to the effective area after a Site Relative Risk 
Assessment based on EPA 600-2.87 found the impacts of vertical migration of salt to ground 
water to be low in risk. 


SMA does not distribute, apply or profit in any way from the DeSalt Plus soil Amendment, so 
any mention in this closure report is purely for documentation. SMA’s has found through its 35 
years of industry experience that similar compositions containing readily available calcium ionic 
source have proven to be effective, depending on site soil properties. While freshly 
contaminated sites are readily amendable with the application of chemicals, historic or older 
contaminated sites require specific preparations. Water is the main driving force for the removal 
of sodium species from the vegetation or plant root zone, degree and frequency of irrigation 
have critical effects on these types of remediation. 


SMA used API AMIGO to support the conclusion that groundwater is not in immediate threat 
due to this release. This version of AMIGO uses a library of HYDRUS-1D unsaturated flow 
model results from southeastern New Mexico and a simple ground water mixing model to 
estimate chloride concentrations in the vadose zone and in an underlying water table aquifer 
see details in Appendix C.  


2.0 Site Ranking and Land Jurisdiction 


The release site is located approximately 15 miles northeast of the Pecos River, in an area 
owned by the State with an elevation of approximately 3,200 feet above sea level.  After 
evaluation of the site using aerial photography and topographic maps, and NMOSE records 
depth to groundwater is estimated to be greater than 100 feet below ground surface (bgs).  


SMA searched the New Mexico State Engineer’s Office online water well database for water 
wells in the vicinity of the release.  There are two wells located within a one mile radius of the 
site. Figure 1 depicts the site vicinity and Figure 2 shows the site itself.  The physical location of 
this release is within the jurisdiction of NMOCD.   


Based on the NMOCD Guidelines Ranking Criteria, this release location has been assigned a 
NMOCD ranking of 0 which requires a soil remediation standard of 10 parts per million (ppm) 
benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 
5000 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH).  Table 1 illustrates site ranking rationale. 
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3.0 Assessment and Initial Results 


On August 4th, August 13th, September 2nd, and September 16th 2015, after receiving 811 
clearances, DFSI field personnel assessed the release area onsite with a backhoe, Photo 
Ionization Detector (PID), and a mobile chlorides titration kit. The potentially affected area was 
found to be approximately 1000 feet long and 200 feet wide. 


The site delineation samples were taken to depths of six feet below surface grade (bgs). Bottom 
hole samples were found to exhibit only background levels of all contaminants of concern at 
approximately two feet (bgs) on the eastern area of the spill. The western portion contained the 
highest concentration of contaminants at depths below 2 foot (bgs), due to the proximity to the 
point of failure of the tank battery and site topography. For additional information on the initial 
soil results and site assessment, please refer to Field Screening Data provide by DFSI found in 
table 2A.  Specific sample locations for all samples are depicted on Figure 2 (Sample Location 
Map) along with sampling details. Field screening results are noted in Table 2B in the 
appendices.  All samples were collected and processed according to NMOCD soil sampling 
procedures.  


Because the spilled material was limited to produced water and field screening did not indicate 
the presence of petroleum, the samples were sent under chain-of-custody protocols to Cardinal 
Analysis Laboratory for analysis for Total Chlorides using EPA Method 300.0. and method 
8021B for BTEX. 


4.0 Soil Remediation Summary 


After the produce water release, Na+ cations where present in overwhelming concentration 
displacing other cationic species, such as calcium, magnesium, and potassium from the soil 
structure. Adsorption of Na+ species disperses soil particles, which subsequently diminishes 
the drainage characteristics of soil. The application of the soil amendment DeSalt Plustm was 
intended to counter act this effect and allow the Cations (Na+) to leach with the Cl- ions. Further 
irrigation with fresh water and rainfall helped leach Cl- or Na+ ions out of the soil system to a 
greater depth.  


There were 26 separate DFSI supervised irrigation events on location. Each irrigation event 
ranged from 2 to 4 acre/inches of water applied. DFSI conducted field sampling on August 
4th, August 13th, September 2nd, and September 16th 2015. The field samples collected on 
September 16th 2015 indicated that the Salt plume had moved low enough in the soil profile that 
capillary suction would not return it to the root zone. Once the field samples where confirmed 
MOC and DFSI withdrew heavy irrigation on the location. With the brine plume located in the 
soils B horizon, a meeting was scheduled with NMOCD and NMSLO to update and present the 
preliminary field data.  


DFSI returned to the site on October 12, 2015 to begin the NMOCD requested soil column 
delineation of affected soils, with approval from area utilities owners via 811 and the NMOCD. 
DFSI continuously guided the soil bore activities by collecting composite soil samples for field 
screening with a mobile titration unit (EPA 4500) and a calibrated PID. In the western area of 
the spill is represented by AUGER BORE PT. 1 near the locations pad. Sample locations 
AUGER BORE PT. 2 and AUGER BORE PT. 3 are east of the location in the affected pasture 
shown in Figure 2.  
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The lab confirmed field data shown in figure 3 and 4 where collected by DFSI over the course of 
the remedial project and have been averaged represent specific depths and sample blocks all 
raw data is located (Appendix E).  


5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 


The attached sample data confirms that the release affected pasture has been successful 
remediated. The vadose zone outside the lease meets all NMODC closure requirements.  The 
brine water plume has been effectively isolated in the soils B-horizon or low permeability zone. 
Because of the soils sandy nature(BH—Berino-Cacique) of the area soil type there is a very low 
risk of capillary rise or the brine plume being drawn out of the B-horizon.  The surface soil (top 
three feet) type is characterized by the USDA, “as well drained sandy deposits with little to no 
water holding capacity.”  The locations B-horizon is characterized by the USDA, “as cemented 
material with very low water transitivity.” 


Even though all assessments of the area and the spill have shown a low threat to groundwater 
resources SMA recommends some post spill monitoring of the locations vegetation. 
Revegetation is key to isolating the brine plume from the groundwater and minimizes or 
prevents water from infiltrating. The location has soils with the right physical properties and 
hydraulic characteristics to contain the brine plume. The reestablishment native vegetation to 
reduce even further the flux rate of water through the soils cemented B-horizon would only to 
lower the risk to groundwater even further. Under these conditions, the soil has more capacity to 
absorb and control moisture, thereby reducing the risk of leachate. 


NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases have established the 
following action levels for contaminants of concern with a site ranking of 0: 10 ppm (mg/kg) 
Benzene, 50 ppm total BTEX, and 5000 ppm TPH.  The release consisted of produced water 
and evidence of petroleum impacts was not found during the initial assessment and delineation.  


Laboratory analytical results for all final closure samples collected were below NMOCD action 
levels for Benzene, BTEX, and TPH as well as below laboratory detection limits for the methods 
used. No further remedial activities are recommended. 


Soil contaminant concentrations are illustrated in Figure 2.  A summary of laboratory analytical 
results is included in Figure #6.  Laboratory reports are included in Appendix C. 


Photo documentation is available by request. 
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6.0 Closure and Limitations 


The scope of our services consisted of the performance of a preliminary spill assessment, 
verification of release stabilization, regulatory liaison, and preparation of this Remediation 
Workplan. All work has been performed in accordance with generally accepted professional 
environmental consulting practices for oil and gas releases in the Permian Basin in New Mexico. 


If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact either Austin Weyant at 575-689-
7040 or Cindy Gray at 505-325-7535.  


Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 


SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES 


Austin Weyant    Cynthia Gray, CHMM 
Project Scientist Senior Scientist 
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FIGURE 1 
      VICINITY MAP 
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FIGURE 2 
DETAILED SITE AND SAMPLE 


MAP 
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FIGURE 3 
AVERAGE CHLORIDE 


CONCENTRATION IN THE TOP 3 
FT OVER TIME 
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FIGURE 4 
AVERAGE CHLORIDE SOIL MAP 
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FIGURE 5 
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FIGURE 6 
AFFECTED SOILS CROSS 


SECTION 
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FIGURE 7 
EPA 4500 METHOD 
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TABLE 1 
RELEASE INFORMATION AND 


SITE RANKING  
  







Table 2: Site Ranking
 


10/2015


SMA Project 5B23439 BG 6


Depth to Groundwater NMOCD Numeric 
Rank  for this Site


Source for Ranking Notes


< 50 BGS = 20


50' to 99' = 10


>100' = 0
0


Ranking Criteria for Horizontal 
Distance to Nearest Surface Water


NMOCD Numeric 
Rank for this Site


Source for Ranking Notes


< 200' = 20


200' - 1000' = 10


>1000' = 0
0


Ranking Criteria for Horizontal 
Distance to a Water Well or Water 


Source


NMOCD Numeric 
Rank for this Site


Source for Ranking Notes


Total Site Ranking
Soil Remedation Standards 0 to 9 10 to 19 >19


Benzene 10 PPM 10 PPM 10 PPM
BTEX 50 PPM 50 PPM 50 PPM
TPH 5000 PPM 1000 PPM 100 PPM


0


USGS Topo Maps; 
Google Earth; PRCC 


Mapping Tool


USGS Topo Maps; 
NMOSE Well search


All area well log water a 
greater than 100ft


Site located 15 Miles NE 
of the Pecos River 


NM State Engineer 
Water Well Database


No wells within 2000ft 
of the location


<1000' from a water source? <200' 
from a private domestic water 


source? YES OR NO to BOTH. YES = 
20, NO = 0 0
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TABLE 2 
SITE RELITIVE RISK 


ASSESSMENT  







Parameter Rating Weight Score (R*W)
Chloride mass 4 10 40
Aquifer thickness 8 7 56
Depth to groundwater 5 3 15
Effective width or surface impact 3 3 9
Annual precipitation 1 2 2
Pan evaporationindex 1 2 2
Surface soil type top 3 ft 4 4 16
Slope 10 1 10
3 ft aquifer 4 5 20
Hydraulic conductivity of aquifer 4 4 16


Total 186


Table 1: Screening for Assessment relative rist to groundwater


Low- Moderate Risk







Red Hills West SWD #001 Final Closure Report 
SMA Ref 5B23439 BG 6 


10/20/15 


TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY 


ANALYSES 







Diversified Environmental Services


Company Name:  MEWBOURNE SP Date: 8/4/2015
Location Name: RED HILLS SWD #1 Rel Date: 


SP1 CHL PID SP2 CHL PID SP3 CHL PID SP4 CHL PID SP5 CHL
SURF 16,744 6.2 6 INCHES 8622 258.4 6 INCHES 2374 53.7 SURF 874 3.7
1' 1624 8.2 1' 699 63.2 1' 2124 62.4 1' 874 5.7
2' 674 77.3 2' 624 90.4 2' 1749 74.8 2' 3748 7.2
3' 499 104.5 3' 624 79.5 3' 1449 64.8 3' 4873 15.4
4' 624 85.3 4' 1024 56.1 4' 749 121.4
5' 624 29.4 5' 649 8.6 5' 624 64.4
6' 624 16.3 6' 624 24.2 6' 749 46.7


7' 674 5.7
8' 624 5.3


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 1







Diversified Environmental Services


Company Name:  MEWBOURNE SP Date: 8/13/2015
Location Name: RED HILLS SWD Rel Date: 


SP1 CHL PID SP2 CHL PID SP3 CHL PID SP3A CHL PID SP4 CHL
1' 4873 48.2 1' 6622 0 1' 1874 1.2 1' 1499 0 SURF 4498
2' 2124 36.8 2' 3323 0 2' 2624 0.3 2' 2024 0 1' 1999
3' 1499 12.4 3' 1674 0 3' 3373 0 3' 1749 0 2' 1299
4' 874 8.4 4' 1249 0 4' 3623 0 4' 1624 0 3' 4373


4' 1749


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 1







Diversified Environmental Services


SP5 CHL PID SP6 CHL PID SP7 CHL PID SP8 CHL PID SP9 CHL
SURF 1274 128.3 SURF 1799 283.6 SURF 999 38.4 SURF 1249 23.4 SURF 1374
1' 749 112.4 1' 3024 142.4 1' 4248 24.4 1' 1149 10.2 1' 4023
2' 2374 72.4 2' 3423 128.6 2' 3373 12.6 2' 2249 12.6 2' 999
3' 774 72.1 3' 4748 84.3 3' 3498 5.9 3' 874 8.6 3' 1374
4' 3373 68.4 4' 3373 75.4 4' 3623 3.4 4' 749 4.4 4' 999


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 2







Diversified Environmental Services


SP10 CHL PID SP11 CHL PID SP12 CHL PID SP13 CHL PID SP14 CHL PID
SURF 3873 5.6 SURF 999 0 SURF 1124 0 SURF 1249 0 SURF 4873 28.4
1' 1999 0.8 1' 674 0 1' 624 0 1' 649 0 1' 2249 8.9
2' 1624 0.3 2' 624 0 2' 574 0 2' 699 0 2' 1274 0.3
3' 1374 0 3' 874 0
4' 1499 0 4' 749 0


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 3







Diversified Environmental Services


SP15 CHL PID SP16 CHL PID SP18 CHL TPH SP19 CHL TPH SP20 CHL TPH
SURF 2124 12.4 SURF 1124 0
1' 1499 0.1 1' 749 0
2' 699 0 2' 674 0
3' 674 0


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 4







Diversified Environmental Services


Company Name:  Mewborn SP Date: 9/2/2015
Location Name: Red Hills State SWD #1 Rel Date: 


SP1 CHL PID SP2 CHL PID SP3 CHL PID SP4 CHL PID SP5 CHL
Surface 275 30 Surface 650 0.2 Surface 1,175 0.3 Surface 175 0 Surface 75
1' 1,000 62.2 1' 2,699 0 1' 175 0.7 1' 250 0 1' 100
2' 275 69 2' 1,600 0.1 2' 200 0.9 2' 225 0.8 2' 125
3' 100 27 3' 425 0 3' 200 0.3 3' 725 2.4 3' 100
4' 100 0.2 4' 1,000 0 4' 150 0.4 4' 1,325 0.7 4' 100
5' 75 0.6 5' 625 0 5' 175 0.1 5' 625 2.8 5' 100


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 1







Diversified Environmental Services


SP6 CHL PID SP7 CHL PID SP8 CHL PID SP9 CHL PID SP10 CHL
Surface 100 0 Surface 225 0.4 Surface 450 0 Surface 6,498 0 Surface 3,249
1' 450 0.2 1' 175 0.5 1' 200 0 1' 3,349 0.2 1' 2,599
2' 750 4.6 2' 150 2.2 2' 200 0 2' 3,474 0.2 2' 3,499
3' 1,025 11.2 3' 150 0 3' 175 0 3' 2,549 0 3' 3,499
4' 1,600 3.4 4' 350 1.3 4' 200 0 4' 175 0.1 4' 2,974
5' 1,375 0.9 5' 950 0.3 5' 250 0 5' 1,000 0 5' 2,224


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 2







Diversified Environmental Services


Company Name:  Mewbourne SP Date: 9/9/2015
Location Name: Red Hills State SWD #1 Rel Date: 


SP1 CHL PID SP2 CHL PID SP3 CHL PID SP4 CHL PID SP5 CHL
Surface 2,499 1.4 Surface 1,475 0 Surface 4,349 0.8 Surface 400 2.1 Surface 250
1' 2,724 37.1 1' 15,995 2.6 1' 425 0 1' 150 6.2 1' 100
2' 850 1.7 2' 1,175 0.2 2' 250 0.7 2' 150 0.7 2' 125
3' 175 1.3 3' 3,899 0.2 3' 225 0.1 3' 75 0.7 3' 125
4' 175 0.2 4' 500 0 4' 150 0 4' 875 0.1 4' 150
5' 150 0.2 5' 225 0 5' 125 0 REFUSAL 5' 125


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 1







Diversified Environmental Services


SP16 CHL PID SP17 CHL PID SP18 CHL PID SP19 CHL PID SP20 CHL PID
Surface 325 0.6
1' 400 0
2' 175 0.1
3' 125 0.5
4' 150 0.1
5' 275 0


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 4







Diversified Environmental Services


SP11 CHL PID SP12 CHL PID SP13 CHL PID SP14 CHL PID SP15 CHL PID
Surface 100 0 Surface 100 0 Surface 500 0 Surface 375 0.4 Surface 325 0.7
1' 700 0 1' 100 0 1' 1,025 1.3 1' 300 0.3 1' 325 1.4
2' 225 0 2' 100 0.2 2' 500 3.5 2' 425 3 2' 300 1.3
3' 125 0 3' 100 0 3' 550 3.5 3' 425 2 3' 675 0.7
4' 175 0 4' 250 0.4 4' 2,274 0 4' 925 0.8 4' 525 0.1
5' 125 0 5' 2,199 0.1 5' 800 0 5' 1,749 0.2


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 3







Diversified Environmental Services


SP6 CHL PID SP7 CHL PID SP8 CHL PID SP9 CHL PID SP10 CHL
Surface 750 0.1 Surface 150 1.5 Surface 575 0 Surface 325 0.7 Surface 2,474
1' 2,074 0 1' 975 1.6 1' 2,424 0 1' 250 0 1' 1,749
2' 650 1.9 2' 950 0.6 2' 3,149 0 2' 375 0 2' 900
3' 1,400 0.2 3' 150 1.4 3' 350 0 3' 250 0 3' 175
4' 500 0.2 4' 150 0 4' 1,999 0 4' 4,724 0 4' 925
REFUSAL 5' 125 0.1 5' 1,645 0.1 REFUSAL 5' 450


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 2







Diversified Environmental Services


SP11 CHL PID SP12 CHL PID SP13 CHL PID SP14 CHL PID SP15 CHL PID
Surface 1,000 0.8 Surface 125 0.1 Surface 125 0.4 Surface 600 9 Surface 425 2.1
1' 125 2.5 1' 150 0 1' 75 0.3 1' 775 1.8 1' 325 0.1
2' 175 16.4 2' 150 0 2' 150 0.1 2' 200 4 2' 225 0
3' 200 10.3 3' 125 0 3' 100 0.1 3' 175 0.1 3' 225 0.2
4' 225 3.8 4' 125 0 4' 475 0.1 4' 750 3.9 4' 175 0.8
5' 250 14 5' 125 0.4 5' 575 0.2 5' 800 0.3 5' 125 0.1


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 3







Diversified Environmental Services


SP16 CHL PID SP17 CHL PID SP18 CHL PID SP19 CHL PID SP20 CHL PID
Surface 300 0.4
1' 175 0
2' 125 0.1
3' 100 0.2
4' 150 0.2
5' 100 0.7


Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 4
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


RE: RED HILLS SWD #1


HOBBS, NM 88240


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/24/15  16:30.


Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 


applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 


an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at


www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.


Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:


Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)


Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)


Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)


Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.


This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 


chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely, 


August 29, 2015


Celey D. Keene


Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


RE: RED HILLS STATE SWD #1


HOBBS, NM 88240


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/06/15  15:55.


Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 


applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 


an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at


www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.


Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:


Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)


Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)


Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)


Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.


This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 


chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely, 


October 12, 2015


Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene


Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


HOBBS NM, 88240


(575) 937-6252


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


10/12/2015


10/06/2015 10/06/2015


RED HILLS STATE SWD #1


NONE GIVEN


NOT GIVEN


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: AUGER BORE PT. 1 @ 12' (H502644-01)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.922.00


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 1.90 95.2 2.192.00


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 1.61 80.3 1.412.00


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2015 ND 5.63 93.8 0.6606.00


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2015 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 85.6-137


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 144 16.0 10/09/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2015 ND 207 103 1.36200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2015 ND 237 119 0.539200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.2 % 47.2-157


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.2 % 52.1-176


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


HOBBS NM, 88240


(575) 937-6252


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


10/12/2015


10/06/2015 10/06/2015


RED HILLS STATE SWD #1


NONE GIVEN


NOT GIVEN


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: AUGER BORE PT. 2 @ 12' (H502644-02)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.922.00


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 1.90 95.2 2.192.00


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 1.61 80.3 1.412.00


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2015 ND 5.63 93.8 0.6606.00


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2015 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 85.6-137


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 160 16.0 10/09/2015 ND 416 104 3.77400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2015 ND 207 103 1.36200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2015 ND 237 119 0.539200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5 % 47.2-157


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 52.1-176


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


HOBBS NM, 88240


(575) 937-6252


Analytical Results For:


Fax To:


Received:


Reported:


Project Name:


Project Number:


Project Location:


Sampling Date:


Sampling Type:


Sampling Condition:


Sample Received By:


10/12/2015


10/06/2015 10/06/2015


RED HILLS STATE SWD #1


NONE GIVEN


NOT GIVEN


Soil


Cool & Intact


Jodi Henson


Sample ID: AUGER BORE PT. 3 @ 12' (H502644-03)


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B


Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.922.00


Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 1.90 95.2 2.192.00


Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 1.61 80.3 1.412.00


Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2015 ND 5.63 93.8 0.6606.00


Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2015 ND


Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 % 85.6-137


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B


Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/09/2015 ND 416 104 3.77400


Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier


mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M


GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2015 ND 207 103 1.36200


DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2015 ND 237 119 0.539200


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 47.2-157


Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 52.1-176


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


Notes and Definitions 


Relative Percent DifferenceRPD


Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND


** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.


Insufficient time to reach temperature.***


Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-


Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report


Cardinal Laboratories


PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 


any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 


including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 


claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.


 *=Accredited Analyte


Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager


Page 5 of 6







Page 6 of 6







PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY


RE: RED HILLS WEST SWD #1


HOBBS, NM 88240


P. O. BOX 5270


ZACK THOMAS


Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/31/15  16:37.


Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 


applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 


an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at


www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.


Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:


Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)


Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)


Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)


Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.


This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 


chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely, 


September 01, 2015


Celey D. Keene


Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Appendix C: 
API Amigo Summary 


 
 









		1.0 Introduction

		3.0 Assessment and Initial Results

		4.0 Soil Remediation Summary

		5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

		The attached sample data confirms that the release affected pasture has been successful remediated. The vadose zone outside the lease meets all NMODC closure requirements.  The brine water plume has been effectively isolated in the soils B-horizon or ...

		6.0 Closure and Limitations

























From: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
To: Zack Thomas; Austin Weyant
Subject: RE: meeting with Kellie
Date: Monday, September 28, 2015 7:50:23 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Zack,
 
Tomorrow at 0900 would be good.
 
Thanks,
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
 
 
From: Zack Thomas [mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2015 7:41 AM
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD; Austin Weyant
Subject: RE: meeting with Kellie
 
Kellie,
 
I apologize but can we reschedule this until tomorrow around 9 or 10 am?  I’ve got to meet with my
home lender this afternoon I completely forgot.
 

Zack Thomas
Environmental Rep.
Mewbourne Oil Company
PO Box 5270  
Hobbs, NM 88241 US

Phone: (575) 393-5905 | Fax: (575) 397-6252
(575) 602-2188
Email: zthomas@Mewbourne.com

 

From: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD [mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2015 7:18 AM
To: Zack Thomas; Austin Weyant

mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:S@state.nm.us
http://maps.yahoo.com/py/maps.py?BFCat=&Pyt=Tmap&newFL=Use+Address+Below&addr=PO%20Box%205270&csz=88241&Country=us&Get%A0Map=Get+Map
mailto:zthomas@Mewbourne.com
mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us

A





Subject: RE: meeting with Kellie
 
Zack,
 
That is okay with me.
 
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
 
 
From: Zack Thomas [mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 8:02 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Cc: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Subject: RE: meeting with Kellie
 
Kellie,
 

How does Monday, September 28th at 2:00 pm sound to discuss Red Hills West SWD?
 
 
 

Zack Thomas
Environmental Rep.
Mewbourne Oil Company
PO Box 5270  
Hobbs, NM 88241 US

Phone: (575) 393-5905 | Fax: (575) 397-6252
(575) 602-2188
Email: zthomas@Mewbourne.com

 

From: Austin Weyant [mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 11:34 AM
To: Zack Thomas
Subject: Fw: meeting with Kellie
 

mailto:S@state.nm.us
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
http://maps.yahoo.com/py/maps.py?BFCat=&Pyt=Tmap&newFL=Use+Address+Below&addr=PO%20Box%205270&csz=88241&Country=us&Get%A0Map=Get+Map
mailto:zthomas@Mewbourne.com
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com


Name the time
 
J. Austin Weyant
Project Scientist
Souder Miller & Associates
575.689.7040
austin.weyant@soudermiller.com 
 

From: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD <Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 11:21 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Subject: RE: 10:00am meeting
 
I appreciate it.  Everything is open, except for Tuesday that is a field day.
 
Thanks again!
 
 
Kellie Jones
Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
575-393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us
 
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
Please note:
-The OCD is no longer granting “risk-based,” or standard closure of events/RPs with remediation
deferred to site abandonment/sale/closure.  The RP will remain open until such time as historic
contamination is addressed.
-Photographic documentation is stipulated for all events involving liquids.
 
If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.
 
 
 
From: Austin Weyant [mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 8:25 AM
To: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD
Subject: Re: 10:00am meeting
 
No worries, we can meet next week.

mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us
mailto:S@state.nm.us
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com


 
Thanks
 
J. Austin Weyant
Project Scientist
Souder Miller & Associates
575.689.7040
austin.weyant@soudermiller.com 
 

From: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD <Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 7:16 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Subject: 10:00am meeting
 
 
Good morning,
 
I won't be able to make our scheduled meeting today at 10am. I will be available next week if
you would like to reschedule.
 
Thank you,
 
Kellie
 
Sent from Samsung Mobile

mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us


From: Austin Weyant
To: Zack Thomas
Subject: RE: Red Hill West - 1605A70
Date: Thursday, September 8, 2016 9:42:16 AM
Attachments: Update Red Hills West SWD jaw cg.pdf

Since this report we have also sprayed the location for African rue found only three plants.
 

J. Austin Weyant 
Project Scientist 

Souder, Miller & Associates
Engineering t Environmental t Surveying
201 S Halagueno 
Carlsbad, NM 88221
www.soudermiller.com
(575) 689-7040 (mobile)

Notice of Confidentiality and Privileged Status: This electronic mail message, including all
attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information or otherwise may be protected from disclosure. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure, distribution or actions which rely on the contents of this information is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete the message and any
attachment(s) from your system. 

Statement on Viruses and Harmful Software: While the message and attachment(s) have been
scanned with anti-virus software, SMA does not guarantee that this message or any attachment(s) is
free of computer viruses or other harmful software. SMA does not accept liability for any damages c
 

From: Zack Thomas
Sent: Tuesday, September 6, 2016 8:22 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Subject: Re: Red Hill West - 1605A70
 
Still havent recieved any report buddy.  What is our status here??

Sent from my iPhone

On May 31, 2016, at 11:44 AM, Austin Weyant <austin.weyant@soudermiller.com> wrote:

Lab results on Red Hills west, the seeding has been completed should have the report
to you this week.
 
 
Thanks

mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
mailto:zthomas@mewbourne.com
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com



 


 


 


 
 
June 26, 2016   


#5B23439-BG6 
NMOCD District I  
1625 N French  
Hobbs, NM  
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE REPORT FOR INCIDENT 1RP-3771 RED HILLS WEST SWD #001, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
 
Dear Ms. Jones: 
 
Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) responded at the request of Mewbourne Oil Company (MOC) to assess and 
reseed the affected soils associated with the Red Hills West SWD #001 well location.  The release was initially 
reported to NMOCD by Mewbourne Oil Company on July 27, 2015 and was a result of damage caused by a lightning 
strike. The table below summarizes the results of the assessment, reseeding, and revegetation activities follow in 
the attached report. 
 
 Please feel free to contact either of us. 
 
 
Submitted by:      Reviewed by:   
 
SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES 


        
 
Austin Weyant         Cynthia Gray, CHMM 
Project Scientist     Senior Scientist 
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UPDATED REPORT FOR REVEGETATION OF 
 INCIDENT 1RP-3771 


MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
RED HILLS WEST SWD #001 


API# 30-025-40162 
SECTION 16, T26S R32E, NMPM 


LEA COUNTY, NM 
 


 
 
 


Prepared for: 
Zach Thomas 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
Tyler, TX 75711 
 


 
Prepared by: 
Souder, Miller & Associates 
201 S. Halagueno 
Carlsbad, NM 88221 
575-689-7040 


      October 26, 2015   
SMA Reference 
5B23439 BG6
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1.0 Introduction 


 
On behalf of Mewbourne Oil Company (MOC), Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) has prepared 
this report to describe the soil assessment, initial reseeding, and mitigation of a release 
associated with the Red Hills West SWD #001 release site.  The site is located in Section 16, T 
26S, R 32E NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, on land owned by the State of New Mexico. 
Figure 1 illustrates the vicinity and location of the site.     
 
2.0 Assessment and Results  
 
The release site is located approximately 15 miles northeast of the Pecos River, in an area 
owned by the State with an elevation of approximately 3,200 feet above sea level.  After 
evaluation of the site using aerial photography and topographic maps, and New Mexico Office of 
the State Engineer’s (NMOSE) records, depth to groundwater is estimated to be greater than 
100 feet below ground surface (bgs).  
 
SMA collected both discrete and composite soil samples across the affected location for 
contaminate and soil fertility data.  
 


3.0 Work Summary   


 
On May 17th after receiving 811 clearances, Souder Miller & Associates and there sub-
contractors began sampling and seeding operations. SMA Field personnel assessed the release 
area onsite with a gas powered auger, Photo Ionization Detector (PID), and a mobile chlorides 
titration kit. The potentially affected area was found contain no detectable hydrocarbons or 
elevated (higher than background) levels of chlorides.   
 
The location was then amended with weed free hay to the recommended 2tons/acre using a 
60hp tractor and 6inch disks. After hay amendment for seed bed preparation pre-emergent 
fertilizer was added to replace the soils low iron, potassium, and nitrogen. Then the location was 
seeded with the recommended BLM seed mix using a wildland seed drill and trash blade. 
 
The site delineation potholes were carried to depths of 3 feet below surface grade (bgs).  all 
samples were found to exhibit only background levels of all contaminants of concern. Specific 
sample locations for all samples are depicted on Figure 2 (Sample Location Map) along with 
sampling details. Field screening results are noted in Table 3 in the appendices along with the 
summary of laboratory analytical results.  Samples were collected and processed by SMA field 
personnel according to NMOCD soil sampling procedures.  
 
Because the field screening did not indicate the presence of petroleum, the samples were sent 
under chain-of-custody protocols to Cardinal Analysis Laboratory for analysis for Total Chlorides 
using EPA Method 300.0. 
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4.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 


All the field samples collected on May 17th 2016 indicated that the salt plume has not moved in 
the soil profile and that capillary suction has not returned it to the root zone. The laboratory 
confirmed field data Figures 2. All raw data is located (Appendix A).  
 
 
 
If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact either Austin Weyant at 575-689-
7040 or Cindy Gray at 505-325-7535.  
 
 
Submitted by:      Reviewed by:  
 


SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES   


     
Austin Weyant         Cynthia Gray, CHMM 
Project Scientist     Senior Scientist 
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FIGURE 1 
      VICINITY MAP 
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FIGURE 2  
DETAILED SITE AND SAMPLE 
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF FIELD DATA  


  







Table 1: Summary of  Field Screening Results Red Hills West SWD 
Produced Water


5/18/16


SMA Project #   BG      


Date Time Field Screening Reference Sample Depth 
(Feet BGS)


Chlorides 
Results


Lab Sample 
Collected Y/N


5/28/2015 10:00 C1 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C2 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C3 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C4 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C5 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C6 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C7 3 ND N
5/28/2015 10:00 C8 3 ND N
5/28/2015 10:00 C9 3 ND N
5/28/2015 10:00 C10 3 ND N


FIELD SCREENING RESULTS SUMMARY







Table 1b: Summary of Field Screening Results
Red Hills West SWD 


Produced Water
5/18/16


SMA Project #   BG      


Date Time Field Screening Reference Sample Depth 
(Feet BGS) PID Reading Lab Sample 


Collected Y/N
5/28/2015 10:00 C1 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C2 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C3 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C4 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C5 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C6 0.5 ND Y
5/28/2015 10:00 C7 3 ND N
5/28/2015 10:00 C8 3 ND N
5/28/2015 10:00 C9 3 ND N
5/28/2015 10:00 C10 3 ND N


FIELD SCREENING RESULTS SUMMARY
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TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF LAB DATA  


  







Analytical Report- BTEX Benzene GRO DRO Cl-


1605A70 ppm mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg


1605A70-001 C1 5/18/2016 .5' N/A N/A N/A N/A BDL


1605A70-002 C2 5/18/2016 .5' N/A N/A N/A N/A BDL


1605A70-003 C3 5/18/2016 .5' N/A N/A N/A N/A BDL


1605A70-004 C4 5/18/2016 .5' N/A N/A N/A N/A BDL


1605A70-005 C5 5/18/2016 .5' N/A N/A N/A N/A BDL


1605A70-006 C6 5/18/2016 .5' N/A N/A N/A N/A BDL


Sample 
Number on 


Figure 2 Map
Sample Date Depth


Table 3: Summary of Laboratory Analyses
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APPENDIX A  
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL 


REPORTS  







May 31, 2016


Souder, Miller & Associates
Austin Weyant


Dear Austin Weyant:


RE: Red Hill West OrderNo.: 1605A70


FAX
TEL: (575) 689-7040


201 S Halagueno
Carlsbad, NM 88221


Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE


Albuquerque, NM 87109


Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107


Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 6 sample(s) on 5/24/2016 for the 
analyses presented in the following report.


Andy Freeman


These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  In order to 
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.  
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the 
sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 
received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.


Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.


ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190


Sincerely,


Laboratory Manager
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



http://www.hallenvironmental.com

http://www.hallenvironmental.com





Project: Red Hill West
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Lab Order: 1605A70


5/31/2016


Analytical Report
1605A70


Date Reported:


Lab Order:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.


Client Sample ID: C1
Lab ID: 1605A70-001 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 1:53:41 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C2
Lab ID: 1605A70-002 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 2:30:55 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C3
Lab ID: 1605A70-003 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 2:43:20 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C4
Lab ID: 1605A70-004 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 2:55:45 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Client Sample ID: C5
Lab ID: 1605A70-005 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 3:08:09 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Qualifiers:   


Page 1 of 3


Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.


* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits


ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 







Project: Red Hill West
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Lab Order: 1605A70


5/31/2016


Analytical Report
1605A70


Date Reported:


Lab Order:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.


Client Sample ID: C6
Lab ID: 1605A70-006 Collection Date: 5/18/2016 11:00:00 AM


Matrix: SOIL


Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL Batch ID


EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5/26/2016 3:20:34 PM30 mg/Kg 20ND 25539


Qualifiers:   


Page 2 of 3


Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.


* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits


ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 







Project: Red Hill West
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates


31-May-16


QC SUMMARY REPORT 1605A70WO#:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.


Sample ID MB-25539


Batch ID: 25539


Analysis Date: 5/26/2016Prep Date: 5/26/2016


Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: PBS RunNo: 34533


SeqNo: 1065112


mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions


Chloride 1.5ND


Sample ID LCS-25539


Batch ID: 25539


Analysis Date: 5/26/2016Prep Date: 5/26/2016


Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual


Units: mg/Kg


PQL


Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 34533


SeqNo: 1065113


lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions


Chloride 15.00 93.0 90 1101.5 014


Qualifiers:   


Page 3 of 3


* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits


ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 
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APPENIDX B: 
FIELD NOTES 
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J. Austin Weyant 
Project Scientist 

Souder, Miller & Associates
Engineering t Environmental t Surveying
201 S Halagueno 
Carlsbad, NM 88221
www.soudermiller.com
(575) 689-7040 (mobile)

Notice of Confidentiality and Privileged Status: This electronic mail message, including
all attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain
confidential and/or privileged information or otherwise may be protected from
disclosure. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, distribution or actions which rely
on the contents of this information is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender and delete the message and any attachment(s) from your
system. 

Statement on Viruses and Harmful Software: While the message and attachment(s)
have been scanned with anti-virus software, SMA does not guarantee that this message
or any attachment(s) is free of computer viruses or other harmful software. SMA does
not accept liability for any damages c
 

From: Michelle Garcia
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 10:24 AM
To: Austin Weyant
Cc: Lucas Middleton
Subject: Red Hill West - 1605A70
 

<Rpt_1605A70_Final_v1.pdf>

http://www.soudermiller.com/
mailto:mmg@hallenvironmental.com
mailto:austin.weyant@soudermiller.com
mailto:lucas.middleton@soudermiller.com
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